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Introduction 
W

e have been instructed by Pirton Ltd to undertake a daylighting study on the im
pact of the 

proposed roof developm
ent to Kings College Court on the am

enity of the neighbouring properties 
im

m
ediately to the north in Tobin Close. This is a second study to take into account a revised 

schem
e w

hich significantly reduces the height of the proposed extension and om
its the previous 

corner colum
ns.  

Context 
Tobin Close consists of 3 storey split level terraced houses w

hich have their principle entrance from
 

Fellow
s Road, and vehicular access from

 a basem
ent level accessed from

 Tobin Close. 

I m
m

ediately to the south is Kings College Court, a nine storey apartm
ent block, w

hich already has a 
significant im

pact on day and sunlighting to the properties in Tobin Close. This exercise seeks to 
evaluate the im

pact a further 3 stories of accom
m

odation w
ould have on the properties already 

m
ost effected by Kings College Court. . 

M
ethodology 

Scaled plans, sections, elevations and photographic ground survey of w
ere acquired, and the 

relative positions of the principle w
indow

s to the south elevation of Tobin Close plotted. O
ther tall 

buildings w
hich w

ould im
pact day &

 sun lighting, such as the Britannia Hotel and Dorney Tow
er, 

w
ere also plotted. 

In the first instance the VSC to each w
indow

 has been calculated in accordance w
ith both the BRE 

guide to good practice – Site layout planning for daylight and sunlight (2nd edition), and BS 8206 : 
Part 2 : 1992 – Code of practice, for daylighting for the situation as existing.  

The m
odel w

as then revised to reflect the proposed new
 levels of accom

m
odation, and the 

calculations redone. 

This gave the follow
ing results: 

W
indow

 Ref 
W

1/01 
W

1/02 
W

1/03 
W

1/04 
W

1/05 
Existing VSC 

29.3 
28.5 

29.5 
30.5 

31.5 
Existing Sunlight Hours 

67.0 
64.0 

71.0 
75.0 

74.0 
Existing W

inter Sunlight Hours 
17.0 

15.0 
20.0 

23.0 
22.0 

Proposed VSC 
27.5 

26.0 
26.5 

29.0 
29.5 

Percentage of existing 
94%

 
91%

 
90%

 
95%

 
94%

 
Proposed Sunlight hours 

62.5 
61.0 

67.0 
68.5 

70.0 
Proposed W

inter Sunlight hours 
16.5 

15.0 
19.0 

21.5 
22.0 

Percentage of existing 
93%

 
95%

 
94%

 
91%

 
95%

 

T he BRE guidelines state: 

“If the vertical sky com
ponent, w

ith the new
 developm

ent in place, is both less than 27%
 and less 

than 0.8 tim
es its form

er value, then occupants of the existing building w
ill notice the reduction in 

the am
ount of skylight” 

It can be seen from
 the resulting figures that although in 2 instances the VSC drops to just below

 
27%

, as a proportion of existing they are com
fortably above the 80%

 of original value referred to in 
the BRE Guidance, and are therefore considered to be acceptable.  

Likew
ise, the am

ount of annual probable sunlight hours is in all cases above 90%
 of existing values, 

and all w
indow

s w
ill therefore receive w

ell above the m
inim

um
 am

ount considered acceptable by 
the Guidelines.  

Com
m

entary  
The proposed developm

ent at Kings College Court w
ould not have a significantly noticeable im

pact 
on either day lighting or sun light to the properties in Tobin Close. Any reduction in day lighting is 
w

ithin the BRE guidelines and the im
pact of the proposed developm

ent on daylighting to any 
w

indow
s serving habitable room

s is negligible. 
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0903/XS1/P2 
Sections existing and proposed 

0903/W
101/D - ex 

VSC existing W
1/01 

 
0903/W

101/S - ex 
Sunlight hours existing W

1/01 
0903/W

102/D - ex 
VSC existing W

1/02 
 

0903/W
102/S - ex 

Sunlight hours existing W
1/02 

0903/W
103/D - ex 

VSC existing W
1/03 

 
0903/W

103/S - ex 
Sunlight hours existing W

1/03 
0903/W

104/D - ex 
VSC existing W

1/04 
 

0903/W
104/S - ex 

Sunlight hours existing W
1/04 

0903/W
105/D - ex 

VSC existing W
1/05 

 
0903/W

105/S - ex 
Sunlight hours existing W

1/05 

0903/W
101/Da - pr 

VSC proposed W
1/01  

0903/W
101/Sa - pr 

Sunlight hours proposed W
1/01 

0903/W
102/Da - pr 

VSC proposed W
1/02  

0903/W
102/Sa - pr 

Sunlight hours proposed W
1/02 

0903/W
103/Da - pr 

VSC proposed W
1/03  

0903/W
103/Sa - pr 

Sunlight hours proposed W
1/03 

0903/W
104/Da - pr 

VSC proposed W
1/04  

0903/W
104/Sa - pr 

Sunlight hours proposed W
1/04 

0903/W
105/Da - pr 

VSC proposed W
1/05  

0903/W
105/Sa - pr 

Sunlight hours proposed W
1/05 
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